iii) Bonus for 2014-15 pursuant to amendment to Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 6.03 6.03 -

C  Capital and Other  Commitments
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on
Capital Account not provided for 30,72.16 7,98.79 40,62.30

Mangalore Chemicals
& Fertilizers Limited

67

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

risk. The Company manages market risk through a treasury department which evaluates and exercises control over the entire
process of market risk management.  The Board of Directors  provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as

Market risk

instruments.
The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016.

The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement

and 31 March 2016.

a.   Interest Rate Risk

in market interest rates.
Interest Rate Sensitivity
The folloWING TABLE demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

 Particulars

Increase/
Decrease in
Basis Points

Before Tax

 2016-17  2015-16

 INR Borrowings  +50  28.45  58.03
 Euro Borrowings  +50  6.22  5.32

 INR Borrowings  -50  (28.45)  (58.03)
 Euro Borrowings  -50  (6.22)  (5.32)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

foreign exchange rates.

68

Mangalore Chemicals
& Fertilizers Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held

including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.

 Particulars

Increase/
Decrease in
Basis Points

Before Tax

 2016-17  2015-16
USD  +5%  737.82  2,088.60

  -5%  (737.82)  (2,088.60)
 Euro  +5%  62.32  53.37

 -5%  (62.32)  (53.37)

c.   Commodity price risk

naphtha and furnace oil as per the extant urea pricing policies.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed, under a

The Company extends credit to customers in the normal course of business. The Company considers factors such as credit
track record in the market and past dealings for extending credit to customers. The Company monitors the track record of the
payments by the customers and the receivables are regularly monitored. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk
with respect to trade receivables as low, since the customer base is large and located in several jurisdictions and operate in